

Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE Jammu



(K. Ramesh Kumar) IFS 29 MIN

Summer Office: May-October Sheikh Alam Campus Behind Silk Factory Rajbagh Srinagar Ph/Fax 0194-2311165

email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

ORDER NO.: | SY JKPCC of 2023 Dated : 211/2023

Whereas, Consent to Operate (R) issued to M/s Mir Rather Hollow Block unit at Kadlebal Pampore Pulwama vide consent No. SPCB/digital/23063357592 of 2023 dt.16-02-2023, valid upto January,2025 with some terms and conditions.

Whereas, a complaint has been received from locals against the operation of the unit for causing Noise pollution which has been verified on ground as genuine.

Whereas, unit holder was accordingly served with notice vide No. PCC/ROK/LS/2023/1068-71 dt. 04-04-2023 to show cause within 7 days failing which legal action under environmental laws shall be taken against the unit, which the unit holder has responded to the notice on 10-04-2023 devoid of any merit

Whereas, noise monitoring was conducted by the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Pulwama which reveal that the noise level does not confirm the permissible limit as prescribed for residential area under the Noise (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000 and recommended the case for closure order.

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Kashmir vide letter No. PCC/ROK/LS/2023/72-74 dt. 31-08-2023 confirm the report of the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Pulwama and accordingly recommended for closure order.

Now, therefore, Consent to Operate (R) issued to M/s Mir Rather Hollow Block unit at Kadlebal Pampore Pulwama vide consent No. SPCB/digital/23063357592 of 2023 dt.16-02-2023, valid upto January,2025 is hereby withdrawn forthwith and in exercise of powers vested in the J & K Pollution Control Committee under Section 33 (A) of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and Section 31 (A) of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, read with Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, immediate closure of Hallow Block unit under the name and style of M/s Mir Rather Hollow Block unit at Kadlebal Pampore Pulwama, is hereby ordered and in this behalf the:-

- i). Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate, Pulwama is directed to get the Hallow Block unit under the name and style of M/s Mir Rather Hollow Block unit at Kadlebal Pampore Pulwama closed immediately.
- ii). Executive Engineer, (KPDCL), Electric Division, Pulwama is directed to disconnect the electric supply to the above said unit immediately.
- iii). Director, Industries & Commerce Department, Kashmir is directed to deregister the unit, if registered. iv). Mr. Showkat Ahmad Rather, Prop. M/s Mir Rather Hollow Block unit at Kadlebal Pampore-District

Pulwama is directed to cease the operation of the unit forthwith.

By order of the Competent Authority.

No.: PCC/LSK/ 7211668 810 - 816 Dated:- 29 / 11 /2023

- i. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate. Pulwama for information and necessary action, under intimation
- ii. Chief Engineer, Kashmir Power Development Corporation Ltd,(KPDCL) ,Kashmir for information and necessary action, under intimation.
- iii. Director, Industries & Commerce Department Kashmir for information and necessary action
- iv. Regional Director, PCC, Kashmir for information and follow up action.
- v. Executive Engineer, KPDCL, Electric Division, Pulwama for information and follow up action.
- vi. Incharge web site Pollution Control Committee Jammu for uploading the closure order.
- vii. Mr. Showkat Ahmad Rather, Prop. M/s Mir Rather Hollow Block unit at Kadlebal Pampore Pulwama for compliance